                                                                [image: image1.png]u

King County




Metropolitan King County Council

Operating Budget, Fiscal Management and 

Mental Health Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Items:
	3 and 4
	Name:
	Susan Neely

	Proposed No.:
	2007-0224.2 and 2007-0225.2
	Date:
	May 1 2007


SUBJECT:
Perfecting the 2008 Proposed Parks Levy ordinances.
(1)  Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2007-0224.2 authorizing a property tax levy for submission to the voters that will enable the continued and increased operation and maintenance of King County’s regional and rural parks and recreation facilities and programs.  The proposal would approve the levy submission on the August 21, 2007 ballot and would provide for the resubmission of the proposition on the November 6, 2007 ballot should this measure be rejected by the voters at the August 21, 2007 election.

 (2)  Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2007-0225.2 authorizing a property tax levy for submission to the voters that will provide funds to King County, Seattle and suburban cities for trail and open space acquisitions and capital programs, and to the Woodland Park Zoo for environmental education, conservation programs, green space acquisitions and capital improvement projects.  The proposal would approve the levy submission on the August 21, 2007 ballot.
SUMMARY:
The Operating Budget, Fiscal Management and Mental Health (OBFMMH) Committee was briefed on the 2008 proposed Parks Levy ordinances at a joint meeting with the Growth Management Committee on April 17, 2007 and a subsequent OBFMMH Committee meeting on April 25, 2007 (see Attachments 7 and 8 for the staff reports from those meetings).  After both meetings, there were outstanding questions.  Attachments 5 and 6 provide additional information regarding those issues.
At this time, the Chair has directed the development of potential amendments to both the replacement levy (Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2007-0224.2) and the expansion levy (Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2007-0225.2) including:

· Technical corrections as recommended by staff and legal counsel.

· Increasing the levy period for both ordinances to six years.
· Reducing the replacement levy rate from 5.3 to 5 cents.

· Clarifying the duties of the Parks Citizen Oversight Board.

Additionally, Councilmember Patterson has requested the following amendments:

· Eliminating the city match requirements in the expansion levy.

· Recognizing the link between access to recreational opportunities and health.
The proposed amendments are limited to single subject matter to allow members greater flexibility in the process of perfecting the proposed ordinances.
Amendments for the Replacement Levy (Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2007-0224.2)
	2007-0224.2 Amendments for Consideration

	Body
	Substance
	Title

	R1
	Technical Correction to reduce ballot title word count to maximum number
	 

	R2
	Set levy period to 6 years
	TR2

	R3
	Reduce to $0.05
	TR3

	R4
	Clarify that Citizen Oversight Board duties include making policy recommendations, add a non-voting member appointed by the Council Chair and ensure that a written report is submitted
	 


Amendment R1 makes a technical correction to reduce the ballot title word count; the substance of a ballot title may only be 75 words.
Amendment R2 would increase the levy period to six years.  At the $0.053 levy rate, that would mean adding nearly $21.5 million to the estimated proceeds.  It would bring the cost to the average homeowner (i.e., one with property at an assessed value of $400,000) to $119 (from $100).  Amendment TR2 is the corresponding title amendment needed if Amendment R2 is approved.

Amendment R3 would reduce the levy rate from $0.053 to $0.050.  At a five-year levy period, this would reduce the total proceeds by nearly $5.3 million; at a six-year period it would be $6.5 million.  The average homeowner would pay about $6 less over a five-year period and about $7 less over a six-year period.  Amendment TR3 is the corresponding title amendment needed if Amendment R3 is approved.
Table 1 – Total Levy Proceeds Comparison
	 
	5 Years
	6 Years
	Difference

	@ $0.053
	$93,556,194 
	$115,040,765 
	$21,484,571 

	@ $0.050
	$88,260,560 
	$108,529,024 
	$20,268,464 

	Difference
	$5,295,634 
	$6,511,741 
	 


Amendment R4 clarifies that the Parks Citizen Oversight Board duties will include making policy recommendations regarding the levy proceeds to both the County Executive and County Council and ensures that a written report is submitted.  It also adds a non-voting member appointed by the Council Chair to participate in board discussions.

Amendments for the Expansion Levy (Proposed Substitute 2007-0225.2)
	2007-0225.2 Amendments for Consideration

	Body
	Substance
	Title

	E1
	set levy period to 6 years
	TE1

	E2
	Clarify that Citizen Oversight Board duties include making policy recommendations, add a non-voting member appointed by the Council Chair and ensure that a written report is submitted
	 

	E3
	Eliminate city match requirements
	 

	5
	Recognize link between access to recreational opportunities and health
	TE2


Amendment E1 increases the levy period to six years.  At the levy rate of $0.05 that would mean an increase of $20.2 million to the estimated proceeds.  As was discussed at the April 25, 2007 OBFMMH Committee meeting, this is intended to be a one-time levy to provide funding for capital acquisitions and a sixth year of revenue will enhance those acquisitions.  Amendment TE1 is the corresponding title amendment needed if Amendment E1 is approved.
Amendment E2 is identical to amendment R4 to the replacement levy regarding the Parks Citizen Oversight Board duties and composition.

Amendment E3 eliminates the city match requirements.
Amendment E4 recognizes the link between access to recreational opportunities and health, and requests that consideration be given to those projects that address health inequities and health disparities, requiring the Departments of Natural Resources and Parks and Public Health to implement developed criteria regarding expenditure of levy funds.  Amendment TE2 is the corresponding title amendment if Amendment E4 is approved.
ADDITIONAL AMENDMENTS
Depending upon the direction of the committee, amendments will be needed to add direction regarding the individuals to prepare the voter’s pamphlet arguments (pro and con).

ATTACHMENTS
1. Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2007-0224.2
2. Amendments R1, R2, R3, R4, TR2 and TR3
3. Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2007-0225.2

4. Amendments E1, E2, E3, E4, TE1 and TE2
5. Answers to Outstanding Questions from April 17, 2007 joint meeting

6. Answers to Outstanding Questions from April 25, 2007 meeting
7. April 17, 2007 GMNR/OBFMMH Staff Report 2007-B0088
8. April 25, 2007 OBFMMH Staff Report 2007-0224 & 0225
INVITED:

Bob Cowan, Director, Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
Chris Bushnell, Economist, Department of Executive Services
Pam Bissonnette, Director, Department of Natural Resources and Parks (DNRP)
Kevin Brown, Director, King County Parks and Recreation Director

Bob Burns, Deputy Director, DNRP
Peggy Pahl, Legal Counsel, Prosecuting Attorney’s Office

O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\Neely\Parks Levy\2007-0224 & 0225 Parks Levy 05-01-07 sr sn                  Page 1
O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\Neely\Parks Levy\2007-0224 & 0225 Parks Levy 04-25-07 sr  sn                         3

[image: image1.png]